

SC90032

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

---

**MICHELLE FLESHNER,**

**Plaintiff-Respondent,**

**v.**

**PEPOSE VISION INSTITUTE, P.C.,**

**Defendant-Appellant.**

---

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Missouri  
The Honorable Mark D. Seigel**

---

**AMENDED SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF  
APPELLANT PEPOSE VISION INSTITUTE, P.C.**

---

**Thomas B. Weaver No. 29176  
Robert A. Kaiser No. 31410  
Jeffery T. McPherson No. 42825  
ARMSTRONG TEASDALE LLP  
One Metropolitan Square, Suite 2600  
St. Louis, MO 63102  
(314) 621-5070/Fax: (314) 621-5065**

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	16
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	16
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	17
POINTS RELIED ON.....	30
ARGUMENT.....	33
I.    The trial court erred in denying defendant’s motion for new trial because defendant was deprived of its due process rights in that jury misconduct in the form of anti-Semitic remarks impaired defendant’s ability to have its case heard by an impartial jury .....	33
II.   The trial court erred in denying defendant’s motions for directed verdict and for JNOV on plaintiff’s claim for wrongful termination because her public policy argument is preempted by federal law in that the Fair Labor Standards Act provides a complete range of remedies for plaintiff’s claim .....	48

III. The trial court erred in denying defendant’s motions for directed verdict and for JNOV on plaintiff’s claim for wrongful termination because plaintiff did not offer substantial evidence to support the elements necessary to recover for wrongful termination for activity protected by Missouri public policy in that plaintiff’s underlying actions were not covered by the Missouri Minimum Wage Law ..... 57

IV. The trial court erred in denying defendant’s motion for new trial because the trial court rejected defendant’s verdict director, in that defendant’s verdict director properly stated the law of Missouri that plaintiff must prove that her allegedly protected activity was the exclusive cause of her termination ..... 66

V. The trial court erred in denying defendant’s motion for new trial because the trial court allowed evidence regarding defendant’s enforcement of the non-competition agreement with plaintiff and rejected defendant’s limiting instruction in that such evidence was not relevant, nor legally relevant, at least with regard to the issue of liability ..... 77

CONCLUSION ..... 83

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 84

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 85

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Acetylene Gas Co. v. Oliver,</i> 939 S.W.2d 404 (Mo. App. 1996) .....	36
<i>Adolphsen v. Hallmark Cards, Inc.,</i> 907 S.W.2d 333 (Mo. App. 1995) .....	58
<i>After Hour Welding, Inc. v. Laneil Management Co.,</i> 324 N.W.2d 686 (Wis. 1992).....	41, 42
<i>Baumle v. Smith,</i> 420 S.W.2d 341 (Mo. 1967) .....	39
<i>Beggs v. Universal C.I.T. Credit Corp.,</i> 387 S.W.2d 499 (Mo. banc 1965).....	34
<i>Bell v. Dynamite Foods,</i> 969 S.W.2d 847 (Mo. App. 1998) .....	69, 71, 76
<i>Boyle v. Vista Eyewear, Inc.,</i> 700 S.W. 2d 859 (Mo. App. 1985) .....	57, 69
<i>Brown v. Brown,</i> 152 S.W.3d 911 (Mo. App. 2005) .....	34

<i>Brown v. Collins,</i>	
46 S.W.3d 650 (Mo. App. 2001) .....	37
<i>Catlett v. Illinois Central Gulf Railroad,</i>	
793 S.W.2d 351 (Mo. banc 1990).....	34, 36
<i>Cornell v. Texaco, Inc.,</i>	
712 S.W.2d 680 (Mo. banc. 1986).....	69
<i>Crabtree v. Bugby,</i>	
967 S.W.2d 66 (Mo. banc 1998).....	70, 71, 72, 73, 75, 76
<i>Cullen v. Olin Corp.,</i>	
195 F.3d 317 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	78
<i>Dake v. Tuell,</i>	
687 S.W. 2d 191 (Mo. banc 1985).....	69
<i>Darnaby v. Sundstrom, M.D.,</i>	
875 S.W.2d 195 (Mo. App. 1994) .....	78
<i>Daugherty v. City of Maryland Heights,</i>	
231 S.W.3d 814 (Mo. banc 2007).....	74
<i>Dick v. Children’s Mercy Hospital,</i>	
140 S.W.3d 131 (Mo. App. 2004) .....	61

<i>Dorsey v. State of Missouri,</i>	
156 S.W.3d 825 (Mo. App. 2005) .....	34
<i>Eltiste v. Ford Motor Co.,</i>	
167 S.W.3d 742 (Mo. App. 2005) .....	83
<i>Evans v. Galbraith-Foxworth Lumber Co.,</i>	
31 S.W.2d 496 (Tex. Civ. App. 1929).....	44
<i>Faust v. Ryder Commercial Leasing &amp; Services,</i>	
954 S.W.2d 383 (Mo. App. 1997) .....	70, 71, 73
<i>Green v. Ralston Purina Co.,</i>	
376 S.W.2d 119 (Mo. 1964) .....	34
<i>Grimes v. City of Tarkio,</i>	
246 S.W.3d 533 (Mo. App. 2008) .....	71
<i>Hansome v. Northwestern Cooperage Company,</i>	
679 S.W.2d 273 (Mo. banc 1984).....	70, 71
<i>Hodges v. City of St. Louis,</i>	
217 S.W.3d 278 (Mo. banc 2007).....	48, 57
<i>Jarrell v. Fort Worth Steel &amp; Mfg. Co.,</i>	
666 S.W.2d 828 (Mo. App. 1984) .....	68

<i>Johnson v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.,</i>	
745 S.W.2d 661 (Mo. banc 1988).....	57, 69
<i>Jones v. Coleman Co.,</i>	
183 S.W.3d 600 (Mo. App. 2005) .....	81
<i>Joy v. Morrison,</i>	
254 S.W.3d 885 (Mo. banc 2008).....	38
<i>Karashin v. Haggard Hauling &amp; Rigging, Inc.,</i>	
653 S.W.2d 203 (Mo. banc 1993).....	68
<i>Kaveler v. U.S. Bancorp Ins. Serv.,</i>	
2008 WL 2414858 (S.D. Ill. June 12, 2008).....	79
<i>Kehr v. Knapp,</i>	
136 S.W.3d 118 (Mo. App. 2004) .....	77
<i>Kirk v. Mercy Hospital Tri-County,</i>	
851 S.W.2d 617 (Mo. App. 1993) .....	51, 63, 64
<i>Lambert v. Ackerley,</i>	
180 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	52
<i>Lee v. Baltimore Hotel Co.,</i>	
136 S.W. 2d 695 (Mo. 1939) .....	46

<i>Lucht v. Encompass Corp.</i> , 491 F.Supp.2d 856 (S.D. Iowa 2007) .....	51
<i>Luethans v. Washington University</i> , 894 S.W.2d 169 (Mo. banc 1995).....	57, 69
<i>Lynch v. Blanke Baer &amp; Bowey Krimko, Inc.</i> , 901 S.W.2d 147 (Mo. App. 1995) .....	69, 70, 71, 75, 76
<i>Makey v. Dryden</i> , 128 S.W. 633 (Tex. Civ. App. 1910).....	37
<i>Marrow v. Allstate Sec. &amp; Inv. Serv., Inc.</i> , 167 F.Supp.2d 838 (E.D. Pa. 2001) .....	52, 54
<i>Marshall v. State of Florida</i> , 854 So. 2d 1235 (Fla. 2003).....	43
<i>Mathis v. Jones Store Co.</i> , 952 S.W.2d 360 (Mo. App. 1997) .....	46
<i>McBride v. Farley</i> , 154 S.W.3d 404 (Mo. App. 2004) .....	34, 39
<i>Means v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 550 S.W.2d 780 (Mo. 1977) .....	76

<i>Moore v. Bi-State Dev. Agency,</i>	
87 S.W.3d 279 (Mo. App. 2002) .....	46
<i>Murrell v. State,</i>	
215 S.W.3d 96 (Mo. Banc 2007) .....	33, 81
<i>Nichols v. American National Insurance Co.,</i>	
945 F.Supp. 1242 (E.D. Mo. 1996).....	48, 49
<i>O'Brien v. Dekalb-Clinton Counties Ambulance Dist.,</i>	
1996 WL 565817 (W.D. Mo. June 24, 1996) .....	52
<i>O'Neill v. Major Brands, Inc.,</i>	
2006 WL 1134476 (E.D. Mo. April 26, 2006) .....	51
<i>Olson v. Ford Motor Co.,</i>	
481 F.3d 619 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	82
<i>Osborne v. Professional Services Industries, Inc.,</i>	
872 F.Supp. 679 (W.D. Mo. 1994).....	50, 55, 65
<i>Peters v. Kiff,</i>	
407 U.S. 493 (1972).....	34
<i>Ploch v. Hamai,</i>	
213 S.W.3d 135 (Mo. App. 2006) .....	68

<i>Pope v. Pope,</i>	
179 S.W.3d 442 (Mo. App. 2005) .....	83
<i>Porter v. Reardon Machine Co.,</i>	
962 S.W.2d 932 (Mo. App. 1998) .....	49, 62, 65, 69
<i>Powell v. Allstate Insurance Company,</i>	
652 So.2d 354 (Fla. 1995).....	43
<i>Prewitt v. Factory Motor Parts, Inc.,</i>	
747 F.Supp. 560 (W.D. Mo. 1990) .....	50, 55
<i>Rodgers v. Jackson County Orthopedics, Inc.,</i>	
904 S.W.2d 385 (Mo. App. 1995) .....	36
<i>Sanchez v. International Park Condominium Association,</i>	
563 So.2d 197 (Fla. App. 1990).....	44
<i>Schoor v. Wilson,</i>	
731 S.W.2d 308 (Mo. App. 1987) .....	76
<i>Shawcross v. Pyro Products, Inc.,</i>	
916 S.W.2d 342 (Mo. App. 1995) .....	51, 55
<i>Smith v. Brewer,</i>	
444 F. Supp. 482 (S.D. Ia. 1978) .....	47

<i>Snapp v. Unlimited Concepts, Inc.,</i>	
208 F.3d 928 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	53, 54, 55
<i>State ex rel. C.C.G. Management Corp. v. City of Overland,</i>	
624 S.W.2d 50 (Mo. App. 1981) .....	54
<i>State of Florida v. Davis,</i>	
872 So. 2d 250 (Fla. 2004).....	38
<i>State v. Couch,</i>	
256 S.W.3d 64 (Mo. banc 2008).....	82
<i>State v. Levitt,</i>	
176 A.2d 465 (N.J. 1962).....	45
<i>State v. Reed,</i>	
282 S.W.3d 835 (Mo. banc 2009).....	77
<i>State v. Santiago,</i>	
715 A.2d 1 (Conn. 1998) .....	45
<i>State v. Shain,</i>	
134 S.W.2d 58 (Mo. 1939) .....	83
<i>Stotts v. Meyer,</i>	
822 S.W.2d 887 (Mo. App 1991) .....	39, 40

<i>Tobias v. Smith,</i>	
468 F. Supp. 1287 (W. D. N.Y. 1979).....	46
<i>Trapp v. Von Hoffmann Press, Inc.,</i>	
2002 WL 1969650 (W.D. Mo. June 12, 2002) .....	48, 50, 65
<i>Travis v. Gary Community Mental Health Ctr., Inc.,</i>	
921 F.2d 108 (7th Cir.1990) .....	52, 53, 55
<i>Triplett v. St. Louis Public Serv. Co.,</i>	
343 S.W.2d 670 (Mo. App. 1961) .....	37
<i>U.S. v. Hall,</i>	
85 F.3d 367 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	40
<i>U.S. v. Heller,</i>	
785 F.2d 1524 (11th Cir. 1986) .....	45
<i>U.S. v. Rouse,</i>	
100 F.3d 560 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	45
<i>Vinson v. Vinson,</i>	
243 S.W.3d 418 (Mo. App. 2007) .....	61
<i>Williams v. Barnes Hosp.,</i>	
736 S.W.2d 33 (Mo. banc 1987).....	34

*Wright v. CTL Distribution,*

650 So. 2d 641 (Fla. App. 1995)..... 43

*Zedner v. United States,*

547 U.S. 489 (2006)..... 62

**STATUTES**

29 U.S.C. §204 ..... 59

29 U.S.C. § 211 ..... 59

29 U.S.C. § 215 ..... 55

29 U.S.C. § 216 ..... 52, 53, 54, 55, 58

29 U.S.C. § 626 ..... 55

§ 213.055 RSMo..... 74

§ 287.780 RSMo..... 70, 72, 73

§ 290.500 RSMo..... 58, 59, 63

§ 290.505 RSMo..... 59, 63

§ 290.510 RSMo..... 59

§ 290.520 RSMo..... 59, 63

§ 290.525 RSMo..... 59, 63

§ 494.470 RSMo..... 38

§ 547.020 RSMo..... 35

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

U.S. Const. amend. VI..... 45

U.S. Const. amend. XIV ..... 34

Mo. Const. art. I, § 22(a) .....	34
Mo. Const. art. I, § 10.....	34
Fed. R. Evid. 606 (b) .....	39
Mo. R. Civ. P. 70.02.....	69, 76
Mo. R. Civ. P. 78.01 .....	35
M.A.I. 23.13 .....	66, 68, 71, 75, 76
M.A.I. 31.24 .....	67, 68, 74
M.A.I. 34.02 .....	83
27 Charles Alan Wright & Victor James Gold, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 6074 (2007).....	40
